## **RESOLUTION NO. 4851**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO APPLY FOR FUNDS FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR THE FFY2018 ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has been notified by the United States Department of Homeland Security that the City is eligible to apply for the Assistance to Firefighters Grant (AFG) Program and Microgrant Program to enhance operations and safety; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks plans to use the funds to purchase powered ambulance cots; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks plans to use the microgrant funds to purchase small equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fairbanks plans to request \$216,000, and a 10% match is required; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fairbanks is providing a match in the amount of \$24,000 from the Capital Fund.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Fairbanks City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required to apply for funds on behalf of the City for this grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 22nd Day of Ogtober/2018.

Jim Matherly, City Mayor

AYES: PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA NAYS: None ABSENT: None APPROVED: October 22, 2018

ATTEST:

D. Danyielle Snider, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

## CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

## I. REQUEST:

No	х
No	х
No	X
lime, T - Temporar	y)
<u> </u>	
s Personnel	Total
·	\$220,00
	\$20,00
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
\$0 \$0	\$240,00
s Personnel	Total
	\$216,00
	\$24,00
	\$
\$0 \$0	\$240,00
nn	0 \$0 ual General Fund nould have lower r

Initial

ср

Date 10/8/2018